

NO. 14-5291

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GOVERNOR STEVE BESHEAR

APPELLANT

vs.

GREGORY BOURKE, et al.

APPELLEES

On Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky
Judge John G. Heyburn
CASE NO. 3:13-CV-750-JGH

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Shannon R. Fauver
Dawn R. Elliott
FAUVER LAW OFFICE, PLLC
1752 Frankfort Avenue
Louisville, KY 40206
(502) 569-7710
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Daniel J. Canon
Laura E. Landenwich
L. Joe Dunman
CLAY DANIEL WALTON & ADAMS, PLC
101 Meidinger Tower
462 S. Fourth Street
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 561-2005
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. The History of Kentucky’s Marriage Ban 4

II. The Case Below 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. *Baker v. Nelson* Is Not Binding Precedent 14

II. Kentucky’s Marriage Laws Violate Equal Protection 17

 A. Same-Sex Couples are Similarly Situated to Opposite-Sex Couples 18

 B. Kentucky’s Discriminatory Laws are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny 22

 1. Kentucky’s Marriage Laws Burden the Fundamental Right to Marriage 23

 2. Kentucky’s Marriage Laws Target a Suspect Class 27

 C. Kentucky’s Marriage Laws Cannot Withstand Rational Basis Review 32

 1. Procreation is Not a Legitimate State Interest 34

2.	Banning Same-Sex Couples From the State’s Marriage System is Not Rationally Related to Promoting Procreation	37
3.	No Other Justification for Kentucky’s Marriage Laws Survives Rational Basis Review.....	40
a.	Tradition Alone Cannot Form a Rational Basis.....	40
b.	Federalism and State Sovereignty do Not Form a Rational Basis.....	43
c.	Optimal Child-Rearing is Not a Rational Basis.....	46
D.	Kentucky’s Marriage Laws Were Motivated by Animus.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constructors v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)27

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)15

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
664 F.2d 554 (6th Cir. 1981)15

Baehr v. Lewine,
74 Haw. 530 (Haw. 1993).....5

Baker v. Nelson,
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) 14, 15

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972) *passim*

Bassett v. Snyder,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93345 (E.D. Mich. 2013)31

Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)48

Bishop v. United States,
962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....17

Boddie v. Connecticut,
401 U.S. 371 (1971)20

Bostic v. Rainey,
970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014).....26

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986)28

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 38, 48

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur,
414 U.S. 632 (1974)23

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)16

Davis v. Prison Health Servs.,
679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012) 28, 32

De Leon v. Perry,
No. 13-00982, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex 2014).....17

DeBoer v. Snyder,
No. 12-10285, 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. 2014)16

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972) 35, 36

Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.,
553 U.S. 591 (2008)19

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)33

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)28

Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....5

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965) *passim*

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993) 33, 40, 41

Henderson v. Walled Lake Consol. Sch.,
469 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2006)11

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975)15

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (U.S. 2013)46

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Social Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979)14

Jennings v. City of Stillwater,
383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004).....20

Johnston v. Jones,
51 Ky. 326 (Ky. 1851)43

Jones v. Hallahan,
501 S.W.2d 588 (1973).....4, 17

Kitchen v. Herbert,
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....17

Labine v. Vincent,
401 U.S. 532 (1971)44

Latta v. Otter,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66417 (D. Idaho 2014)26

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) *passim*

Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth,
692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012) 19, 20

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967) *passim*

Lyng v. Castillo,
477 U.S. 635 (1968) 28, 29, 31

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
519 U.S. 102 (1996)25

Maguire v. Maguire,
37 Ky. 181 (Ky. 1838)43

Mandel v. Bradley,
432 U.S. 173 (1977) 15, 16

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976)29

Maynard v. Hill,
125 U.S. 190 (1888)24

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923) 12, 23

Moore v. Detroit Sch. Reform Bd.,
293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002) 11, 22

Moore v. Moore,
98 S.W. 1027 (Ky. 1907)43

Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)33

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 24, 25, 35, 36

Planned Parenthood v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976)36

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971)20

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)25

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)36

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) *passim*

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 13, 28

Seal v. Morgan,
 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000)11

Secsys, LLC v. Vigil,
 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012).....52

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,
 316 U.S. 535 (1942) *passim*

Sturgell v. Creasy,
 640 F.2d 843 (6th Cir. 1981)45

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981)22

Trihealth, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm'rs,
 430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005) 18, 20

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 12, 20, 40, 48

United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 14, 48, 50

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 13, 27

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) *passim*

Whitewood v. Wolf,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68771 (M.D. Pa 2014).....26

Williams v. Illinois,
 399 U.S. 235 (1970)41

Willowbrook v. Olech,
 528 U.S. 562 (U.S. 2000)19

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1972) 2, 19, 22, 45

Zavaleta-Lopez v. AG of the United States,
 360 Fed. Appx. 331 (3rd Cir. 2010)32

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 1738C 8

29 U.S.C. § 2601 8

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

KRS § 402.005 1, 5, 11

KRS § 402.020 1, 5, 11

KRS § 402.040 1, 5, 11

KRS § 402.045 1, 5, 11

Ky. Stat. sec. 2097 (1915) 42

Ky. Stat. sec. 2114 (1915) 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew S. Walters & Maria-Cristina Curran, “*Excuse me, sir? May I help you and your boyfriend?*” *Salespersons’ Differential Treatment of Homosexual and Straight Customers*, 31 J. OF HOMOSEXUALITY, 135 (1996).....30

Bruce Elmslie & Edinaldo Tebaldi, *Sexual Orientation and Labor Market Discrimination*, 28 J. LAB. RES. 436 (2007).....30

David A. Jones, *Discrimination Against Same-Sex Couples in Hotel Reservation Policies*, 31 J. OF HOMOSEXUALITY 153 (1996)30

M.V. Lee Badgett, Brad Sears, Holning Lau, & Deborah Ho, *Bias in the Workplace: Consistent Evidence of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination 1998-2008*, 84 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 559 (2009).....30

U.S. DEP. OF JUSTICE, F.B.I., HATE CRIME STATISTICS (2012).....30

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

KY. Const. § 233A 1, 5, 7, 11

U.S. Const., amend I8

U.S. Const., amend. XIV passim

U.S. Const., art. IV.....8

U.S. Const., art. VI.....8
